
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004655-2023 

Contract

Legionella Services

Bron Afon Community Housing Ltd

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-004655
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0365e0  
Published 15 February 2023, 1:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Bron Afon Community Housing Ltd

Ty Bron Afon, William Brown Close, Llantarnam Industrial Park

Cwmbran

NP44 3AB

Email

procurement@bronafon.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL16 - Gwent Valleys

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004655-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004655-2023
mailto:procurement@bronafon.org.uk


Page 2 to 7

http://www.bronafon.org.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0811

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Registered Social Landlord

I.5) Main activity

Housing and community amenities

http://www.bronafon.org.uk
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0811


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Legionella Services

Reference number

2022/BA1331/NS

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90713100 - Consulting services for water-supply and waste-water other than for construction

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Bron Afon Community Housing Ltd wishes to appoint a suitably qualified and experienced
Contractor to implement and maintain a Control of Legionella Management Programme
on 44 Buildings, the buildings are occupied by general needs residents, elderly persons
and people that are vulnerable and require additional support.

We require varied levels of testing / inspections throughout the year. The contractor shall
provide and include a programme indicating by date, weekly, monthly, 3 monthly, 6
monthly and annual actions. The contractor will need to manage this and not let the
testing / inspections regime pass/ or go overdue. The contractor will electronically receive
in a PDF format a separate works ticket/Job number for all 44 sites on a monthly basis.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £146,851.20

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 7

45232430 - Water-treatment work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL16 - Gwent Valleys

Main site or place of performance

Torfaen

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bron Afon Community Housing Ltd wishes to appoint a suitably qualified and experienced
Contractor to implement and maintain a Control of Legionella Management Programme
on 44 Buildings, the buildings are occupied by general needs residents, elderly persons
and people that are vulnerable and require additional support.

We require varied levels of testing / inspections throughout the year. The contractor shall
provide and include a programme indicating by date, weekly, monthly, 3 monthly, 6
monthly and annual actions. The contractor will need to manage this and not let the
testing / inspections regime pass/ or go overdue. The contractor will electronically receive
in a PDF format a separate works ticket/Job number for all 44 sites on a monthly basis.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-024830

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

BA1331

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 November 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 6 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

/Notice/024830-2022


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

VECTOR AIR & WATER LTD

VECTOR AIR & WATER LTD, 45 COLLWYN ROAD Pyle

BRIDGEND

CF336AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL17 - Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £146,851.20



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:129172)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-02T11:08:53+0100
	TCPDF




